(4,776)

  The fair value of forward exchange contracts is based on forward exchange rates at the Statement of Financial

Position date.

Other price risk. Other price risks (ie changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate or
currency risk) may affect the value of the quoted investments.

Management of the risk. It is the Board's policy to hold an appropriate spread of investments in the portfolio in
order to reduce the risk arising from factors specific to a particular sector. The allocation of assets to
international markets and the stock selection process, as detailed in the section "Investment Policy and
Investment Process", both act to reduce market risk. The Manager actively monitors market prices throughout
the year and reports to the Board, which meets regularly in order to review investment strategy.

Other price risk sensitivity. If market prices at the reporting date had been 10% higher or lower on
investments held at fair value while all other variables remained constant, the return attributable to Ordinary
shareholders and equity for the year ended 30 September 2021 would have increased/decreased by
£32,834,000 (2020 - £35,229,000).

Liquidity risk. This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities.

   Within Within Within More than
   1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years 5 years Total
   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
  6.25% Bonds 2031  - - - 16,096 16,096
  Interest cash flows on 6.25% Bonds

2031
1,006 2,012 2,012 6,036 11,066

   1,006 2,012 2,012 22,132 27,162

  Management of the risk. The Company's assets comprise sufficient readily realisable securities which can be

sold to meet funding commitments if necessary.

Credit risk. This is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause
the other party to incur a financial loss.

Management of the risk

  -  where the Manager makes an investment in a bond, corporate or otherwise, the credit ratings of the issuer
are taken into account so as to manage the risk to the Company of default;

  -  investments in quoted bonds are made across a variety of industry sectors and geographic markets so as